
Descendants of William Stanley
 
 

Generation No. 1
 

1.  WILLIAM1 STANLEY was born Abt. 1720 in Bertie or Wayne Co., NC.  He married UNKNOWN. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM STANLEY:
William Stanley appeared in North Carolina Deed records in 1744, and based on proximity to other 
members of the Stanley family with whom DNA testing proved a match, his parents are tentatively stated 
as Jonathan & Elizabeth Foster Standley.   
 
       
Child of WILLIAM STANLEY and UNKNOWN is:
2.                i.    MOSES2 STANLEY, b. 1736, North Carolina; d. August 12, 1812, Wayne Co, North Carolina.
 
 

Generation No. 2
 

2.  MOSES2 STANLEY (WILLIAM1) was born 1736 in North Carolina, and died August 12, 1812 in Wayne Co, 
North Carolina.  He married DORCAS CROOM 1763, daughter of MAJOR CROOM and OLIVE AVERY.  She 
was born Abt. 1744 in Dobbs Co, North Carolina.
 
Notes for MOSES STANLEY:
12 Oct 1811          Will of Moses Stanley, Wayne County [this is Moses Stanley Sr.]: 
Sons Jesse, Moses, William and Major. 
Daughters Betsey Pipkin, Sally West, Charity West, Polly Bowden, Dorcas Herring. 
Witness:  Richard Ivey, Robert Ivey, Joshua Ivey.
 
Information provided by Ed Smith, who dates this Moses 1736-1812, Wayne Co., NC 
 
Judy Cardwell's family tree (http://juliemorrison.com/gen/rickles/rr_idx/idx001.htm ) includes
Moses         1716-1761
Moses Sr.    1747-1795
Moses          1753-1841
Moses Jr.     1775-1853
There are also succeeding generations bearing the name.  However, no spouses or residence matches the 
compiled tree provided by Smith and other descendants.   Cardwell's documentation refutes the connection 
of Moses b. 1736 to William & Judith Stanley. 
 
 
(LS NOTES)
 
The 1769 Tax List - Dobbs County, NC was submitted for use in the USGenWeb Project Archives by 
Jerome Tew. This list shows
 
the number of white males in the household.
 
STANLEY,    Isaac               1
STANLEY,    Moses            1
STANLEY,    Sands             1
 
The List of Over Age Men in Dobbs County, dated November 21, 1781 included Isaac Stanley.  The Dobbs 
census of 1790 listed Moses Stanley.
 



ABSTRACT of the ARMY ACCOUNTS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA LINE - settled by the 
commissioners at Halifax from the 1st September, 1784, to the 1st February, 1785 and at Warrenton in the 
year 1786, designating by whom the claims were receipted for respectively.
 
Names and Rank   .......By Whom Received ..........Remarks
Jonathan Stanly  .......John Sheppard   ...........
Jesse Standley .........do (ditto)      ...........
Hancock Stanley.........
 
ABSTRACT of the ARMY ACCOUNTS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA LINE - settled by the 
commissioners at Halifax from the 1st September, 1784, to the 1st February, 1785 and at Warrenton in the 
year 1786, designating by whom the claims were receipted for respectively.
 
Names and Rank   .......By Whom Received ..........Remarks
Jonathan Stanly  .......John Sheppard   ...........
Jesse Standley .........do (ditto)      ...........
Hancock Stanley.........
 
JOHNSTON/DOBBS/LENOIR COUNTIES GRANTOR INDEX -
The Registers Office was closed from May l775 to January l777 due to the absence of governmental 
authority incident to the beginning of the Revolution.
 
BOOK 11 - Old Dobbs County - April 1777 - April 1779
From                               To                           Page #
 
Campbell, William                        John Hail                       519  
Same                               Isaac Stanly                  524
Stanly, Jonathan                  Simon Fotevine (Totevine)                 6xx
Sheppard, Benjamin             Sands Stanly                         160
Stanly, Sands                        Benjamin Medlin                  275
Stanley (Stanly), Moses             William Roach                      415
Totevine, Simon                   Jonathan Standly                         13
 
Dobbs County 1769 Taxables
 
STANLEY Isaac  ( 1 male 16+ years )
STANLEY Moses  ( 1 male 16+ years )
STANLEY Sands  ( 1 male 16+ years )
 
A listing of North Carolina Taxpayers (1679-1790) listed:
 
Standley, David    Bertie      1781
Standley, Isaac     Dobbs    1780
Standley, Moses  Wayne   1786
Standley, Stephen        Sampson        1784
Standley, William Wayne   1786
 
North Carolina Voter listing:
 
LENOIR/DOBBS COUNTY, NC - MISC. - Voters in 1779.
Stanley, Isaac
Stanley, Moses
Stanley, Sand
Stanley, Shadrack
 
 



Revolutionary War pension files give some information about a Moses Stanley:  Sea Service, W3886, 
applied for pension 11 May 1818 in Caroline County, Virginia. In 1820 soldier was aged 63 with a wife, 
Mary aged about 57 and a daughter Wineford aged about 16. Soldier reapplied in 1834 in Caroline Co., 
VA, however he then gave his age as 76. Soldier married Mary 01 September 1784 in Caroline Co., VA 
and soldier died there 20 march 1841. His widow applied there 23 February 1843 at age 79. In 1843 "one of 
the sons" Moses Stanley whose widow, Anna, was his administratrix was referred to in the file.
 
Another listing:
Richard Stanley, Virginia Line, R10050, applied for pension on 05 February 1835 in Scott County, 
Virginia. Soldier was born 05 December 1750 in Orange County, Virginia. He lived in Franklin County, 
VA at enlistment. He moved to Buncombe County, North Carolina, then to Scott Co., VA. Soldier enlisted 
with a Moses Stanley, Robert Stanley and others.  In 1855 a son, George Stanley, was of Estillville, VA 
and stated he was one of three heirs (other 2 not named) of deceased soldier.  Moses and Robert were said 
to be the soldier's brothers.
 
 
Miscellaneous grants for Virginia veterans included:
 
Name              From       Rank        Date               Acres
Moses Standley   VA  Private    6/22/1784       100
Moses Standley   VA  Private    6/22/1810       100
William Standley  VA  Private    12/5/1783       100
 
 
       
Children of MOSES STANLEY and DORCAS CROOM are:
                   i.    CHARITY3 STANLEY, m. JAMES WEST, 1808, Craven County,   North Carolina.
                  ii.    JESSE STANLEY, b. Abt. 1764, Wayne Co, North Carolina; m. TRACY WEST LOFTIN, 1828.
3.              iii.    WILLIAM H. STANLEY, b. 1765, Wayne Co, North Carolina.
4.              iv.    MAJOR HENRY STANLEY, b. 1768, Wayne Co., NC; d. 1843, Lumpkin, Stewart Co., GA.
5.               v.    ELIZABETH "BETSEY" STANLEY, b. 1770, North Carolina.
6.              vi.    DORCAS STANLEY, b. 1774, North Carolina; d. Abt. 1849.
7.             vii.    MOSES STANLEY, JR., b. 1779, North Carolina; d. June 14, 1852, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
8.            viii.    SARAH SALLY STANLEY, b. Abt. 1782, Craven Co, North Carolina; d. Abt. 1856, Baldwin Co, 

Georgia.
                  ix.    MARY STANLEY, b. Abt. 1785, Craven Co, North Carolina.
 
 

Generation No. 3
 

3.  WILLIAM H.3 STANLEY (MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1765 in Wayne Co, North Carolina.
       
Children of WILLIAM H. STANLEY are:
9.                i.    JOHN4 STANLEY, SR., b. Abt. 1790, North Carolina; d. 1841, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    SARAH STANLEY, b. 1822.
 
 
4.  MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY (MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1768 in Wayne Co., NC, and died 1843 in 
Lumpkin, Stewart Co., GA.  He married MARY ELIZABETH. 
 
Notes for MAJOR HENRY STANLEY:
Family information provided by Lynda Mitchell.
 
Lynda's family file indictes this Moses was born in Craven Co., NC.
       
Children of MAJOR STANLEY and MARY ELIZABETH are:



10.              i.    MAJOR HENRY FINLY4 STANLY, b. July 14, 1825, White Oak, Wayne Co., NC; d. March 01, 1916, 
Vernon Parish, LA.

                  ii.    UNKNOWN STANLY.
                 iii.    MARTHA KEZIAH STANLY.
 
 
5.  ELIZABETH "BETSEY"3 STANLEY (MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1770 in North Carolina.  She married 
JESSE PIPKEN. 
       
Child of ELIZABETH STANLEY and JESSE PIPKEN is:
                   i.    JESSE4 PIPKEN.
 
 
6.  DORCAS3 STANLEY (MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1774 in North Carolina, and died Abt. 1849.  She 
married JACOB HERRING Abt. 1795 in Wayne Co, North Carolina.  He was born 1763 in Dobbs Co, North 
Carolina, and died May 1839 in Wayne Co, North Carolina.
       
Children of DORCAS STANLEY and JACOB HERRING are:
                   i.    WILLIAM HENRY4 HERRING, b. 1796.
                  ii.    JACOB HERRING, b. January 13, 1812.
                 iii.    RACHEL HERRING, b. Abt. 1814.
                 iv.    CRISSEY HERRING, b. Abt. 1816.
 
 
7.  MOSES3 STANLEY, JR. (MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1779 in North Carolina, and died June 14, 1852 in 
Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  He married SARAH "SALLY" WEST November 21, 1799 in Craven County,   North 
Carolina, daughter of JOHN WEST and ELIZABETH BURTONSHALL-BARNSTELL?.  She was born 1779 in 
North Carolina.
       
Children of MOSES STANLEY and SARAH WEST are:
11.              i.    JAMES4 STANLEY, b. Bet. 1800 - 1804, North Carolina; d. September 13, 1833.
                  ii.    HESTER STANLEY, b. May 14, 1801, North Carolina.
12.            iii.    TIMOTHY LEARY STANLEY, b. November 24, 1802, Craven Co, North Carolina; d. December 06, 

1864.
13.            iv.    ELIZABETH STANLEY, b. Abt. 1803, North Carolina; d. 1837.
14.             v.    DORCAS STANLEY, b. Abt. 1804, North Carolina; d. Aft. 1850, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
15.            vi.    KENAN STANLEY, b. June 06, 1805, North Carolina; d. February 18, 1879, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
16.           vii.    MOSES STANLEY, b. March 12, 1806, North Carolina; d. July 10, 1887, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
17.          viii.    NANCY STANLEY, b. 1811; d. 1883.
18.             ix.    WILLIAM STANLEY, b. Bet. 1816 - 1825, Kentucky; d. Bet. 1854 - 1860, Kentucky.
19.              x.    WESLEY STANLEY, b. Abt. 1818, Tennessee; d. Aft. 1850.
                  xi.    SALLY STANLEY, b. Abt. 1818.
 
 
8.  SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY (MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1782 in Craven Co, North Carolina, and 
died Abt. 1856 in Baldwin Co, Georgia.  She married (1) JOSEPH WEST, son of JOHN WEST and 
ELIZABETHBURTONSHALL-BARNSTELL?.  He was born Abt. 1783 in Craven Co, North Carolina, and died 
Abt. 1837 in Baldwin Co, Georgia.  She married (2) JOSEPH WEST Bef. 1798 in Craven Co, North Carolina, 
son of JOHN WEST and ELIZABETH BURTONSHALL.  He was born Abt. 1763 in Craven County, North 
Carolina, and died Abt. 1840 in Baldwin Co, Georgia.
 
Notes for SARAH SALLY STANLEY:
[Stan.FTW]
 
Sarah appears on the 1850 census living with her son, Moses S. West and h is wife Winifred. She is listed 
as being 76 years of age.
 
Source West Diary:
 



"Grandma Sarah West, after being left a widow, lived at her nice comfortab le home alone with the 
negroes, contended, very industrious and strong wom an until old age-- over eighty when she died I 
suppose in 1856. Not tall b ut little and straight woman. Thier church was the old Primitive Baptist a nd 
thier children attended the same church. Most all of their children liv ed to over fifty years.
 
More About SARAH SALLY STANLEY:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground
 
Notes for JOSEPH WEST:
[Stan.FTW]
 
Joseph West was not found on the 1820 or 1830 Census for Georgia.
 
Appears he drew land in the 1832 Gold Lottery of georgia ( Southern Histor ical Press, Inc. 1988 by the 
Rev. S. Emmett Lucas, Jr.)
 
Listed: Joseph S. West, Sr., Baldwin, Hills dist., Lot/Dist. 404/1 Sec. 3.
The West were one of the first families in Southwest Baldwin County.
Source: West Diary- - -
"Joseph West was my papa's father's name/ He was a North Carolinian, liv ed on Neuse River, near 
Newbern. He was a farmer and married a Miss Sar ah Stanly. They had nine children that lived to be grown 
and married. My g randparents moved to bladwin County, Georgia, i guess in 1820, somewhere a nd 
grandpa died in 1835 after a few days of sickness plus age, over six ty years old. He was a good Christian, 
even tempered man and lived an hone st, good, sober, industrious life with plenty and paid cash as he went 
wi th right good people."
 
Copy from Probate Court, Milledgeville, Bladwin County, Georgia, in file:
 
Joseph West's last Will: Georgia, Baldwin County,  In the name of God Ame n, I Joseph West, a citizen ot 
the county and state aforesaid do make orda in and constitute this to be my last will and testament, revoking 
all oth er Wills by me made.
 
1st I desire to commit my spirit to God who gave it and my body decently b uried in my own grave yard by 
my executors.
 
2nd  It is my Will and desire after all my just debts are paid by my execu tors that all the balance of my 
estate that I may die possessed of, my ble oved wife Sarah West shall have during her life and at her death 
to be dis tributed as follows:
 
3rd To my daughter Charity Stanley, I give a negro boy named Cenaid (spell ing unclear) that she has now 
in possession and at the death of my wife Sa rah West, Silvy a woman and her child Penny also Old Penny 
to be deliver ed as soon as circumstances will permit after the death of my beloved wi fe by my executors.
 
4th  To my daughter Dorcas I. Wise I give Juliet, a girl which she has alr eady recieved and at the death of 
my beloved wife, Doll, a woman and her d aughter Annaca, to be delivered as soon as circumstances will 
permit aft er the death of my wife by my executors.
 
5th  To my son Moses S. West I give Silas, a boy that he has in possessi on and at the death of my wife 
George a boy also my plantation and lands w here I now live, he paying to my son Joshua West's children 
three hundr ed dollars when the oldest child comes of age.
 
6th  To my son Joseph West I give Simon, a boy which he now has in possess ion and at hte death of my 
wife, Larry a man and Ellick a boy to be delive red as soon as circumstances will permit after the death of 
my wi fe by my executors.
 



7th  To my son Samuel West I loan BOb a boy which he has in possession a nd at the death of my wife 
( should he be living) Ben a man during his li fe and should he leave a child or children the such child or 
choldren to h eir siad Negroes otherwise at his death, said Negroes to be equally divid ed between my sons 
Moses S. and Joseph West, the last man ben to be delive red by my executors, as soon after the death of my 
wife as circumstances w ill permit. The land I gave him in randolph County, Georgia I concieve a s 
ufficient dower for his wife should he die with child or children.
 
8th To my daughter Frances Harrison I give Sarah a girl which she has in p ossession and at the death of 
my wife, amos a man to be delivered tby my e xecutors as soon after the death of my wife as circumstances 
will permit.
 
9th To my daughter Nancy Daniel I give sarena a girl and which she h as in possession and at the seath of 
my wife Nathan a man and  Daner (spel ling not clear) a woman to be delivered by my executors as soon 
after t he death of my wife as circumstances will permit.
 
10th  To my son Joshua West's children James and frances West i give Alfr ed and three hundred dollars to 
be paid by my son Moses as set down in a f ormer item and the the said Moses S. West act as guardian for 
that proper ty until James comes of the age of twenty one years nad if either the sa id named children James 
and Frances should die before they come of the a ge of twenty one years or without heirs of their body the 
other to heir t he whole of the above recited legacy or if Frances should marry she sha ll be entitled to 
recieve her portion which is the one half.
 
11th  To my daughter Sally Stanley's children Mary and Sally, I give Jer ry a boy and three hundred dollars 
to be raised out of the slae of my pers hiable property after the death of my wife and if either should die 
witho ut heirs of their body the other to inherit the whole of the recited lega cy and that my son Moses S. 
West act as guardian for siad property intil s aid children Mary and Sally stanley comes ofthe age of twenty 
oneor mar ry and in either case te said Moses pay either her share which is one half .
 
12th  It is my Will that my beds be equally divided amongst my living chil dren, that my daughter Dorcas 
WIse have one of the High Strads and chari ty Stanley the other.
 
13th  It is my will that all my property not disposed of in the foregoi ng items be sold at twelve months 
credit and the proceeds wqually divid ed after paying three hundred dollars to sally Stanley's children Mary 
a nd Sally, between my children, Joseph, Dorcas, Frances nad Nancy. Last ly I constitute and appoint my 
son Moses S. West and cousin Furney Ive y, ,y executors in this my last Will and testament.
 
In witness where of I (unreadable) set my hand and affixed my seal this Ap ril 10th 1837. Joseph West
James Ivey
R.C. Ivey
Charles Ivey
(Will was probated July Term 1840 - Baldwin County of Ordinary)
 
Members of the Camp Creek Church of Christ of the baptist denomination: 18 17 List of Members 
includes: Robert Ivey, Elizabeth Ivey, Furna Ivey, Jam es Ivey, Elizabeth Ivey, Moses West, Joseph West, 
Jessie West, Sally Wes t, Nancy West, Frances West, Winifred West, temperance West.
 
More About JOSEPH WEST:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground
Record Change: August 01, 2001
       
Children of SARAH STANLEY and JOSEPH WEST are:
20.              i.    CHARITY TEMPERANCE4 WEST, b. September 17, 1798, Craven Co, North Carolina; d. April 28, 

1878, Brooks Co, Georgia.
21.             ii.    DORCAS J. WEST, b. Abt. 1800, Lenoir Co, North Carolina; d. Aft. 1880.
22.            iii.    MOSES STANLEY WEST, b. Abt. 1802; d. September 1852, Baldwin Co, Georgia.
23.            iv.    SARAH SALLIE WEST, b. February 19, 1805; d. July 01, 1828, Laurens Co, Georgia.



24.             v.    FRANCES SIMPSON WEST, b. February 08, 1808.
25.            vi.    NANCY ANN WEST, b. Abt. 1810; d. September 11, 1865, Griffin, Spalding Co, Georgia.
26.           vii.    JOSHUA WEST, b. Abt. 1812; d. Bef. November 1832, Laurens Co, Georgia.
27.          viii.    SAMUEL WEST, b. Abt. 1817, Lenoir Co, North Carolina.
 
       
Children of SARAH STANLEY and JOSEPH WEST are:
28.             ix.    JOSEPH4 WEST, b. May 1806, Lenoir Co, North Carolina; d. January 14, 1865, Barbour Co, Alabama.
                   x.    FRANCES SIMPSON WEST, b. February 07, 1807, Lenoir Co, North Carolina; d. October 29, 1901, 

Atlanta, Fulton Co, Georgia; m. GEORGE WASHINGTON HARRISON, July 20, 1834, Milledgeville, 
Baldwin Co, Georgia.
 
More About FRANCES SIMPSON WEST:
Burial: Memory Hill Cemetery, Milledgeville, Baldwin Co, Georgia

 
 

Generation No. 4
 

9.  JOHN4 STANLEY, SR. (WILLIAM H.3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1790 in North Carolina, and died 
1841 in Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.  He married (1) NANCY GARRIS March 24, 1814 in Muhlenberg Co, 
KY, daughter of SIKES GARRIS and ELIZABETH ARNETT.  She was born 1792 in South Carolina, and died 
Abt. 1860.  He married (2) NANCY GARRIS March 24, 1814 in Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky, daughter of 
SIKES GARRIS and ELIZABETHARNETT.  She was born 1796 in Northampton Co, North Carolina, and died 
1867 in Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
 
Notes for JOHN STANLEY, SR.:
ID: I5938
Name: John Stanley
Sex: M
Birth: abt 1795
Death: abt 1841 in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Note:
Notes for John Standley: John Standley Will printed in "Kentucky Tuckaway s" Vol 6 Issue #1, Janurary 
1974, p130-131. Donated by Mrs. Virginia E. Ko rte 22266 LeFever St., Warren , Michigan 48091.
 
Will: John Standley, 1841, probated 1869 : Muhlenberg  County, Kentucky
Source: Microfilm copy of Will Book 3, page 236
 
In the name of God, Amen. I John Standley of County of Muhlenberg and Sta te of Kentucky. Being in a 
low state of health, but of sound minde and mem ory and cawling to nide the mortality of my boddy. Well 
knowing that is ap pointed for all men to die, do make this my last will and testament in t he manner and 
form following to *** and desire that all my lawful deb ts be first paid by my Executors hereafter named 
out of my estate. I wa nt my beloved wife Nancy Standley to have my place I now live on containi ng 75 
acres patented to John Standley during her life. One Ball horse Sadd le and too bridles. And furniture, too 
cows and one earling, too sheep, too 6 Six year old hogs, too Sowes and seven small Shotes (?), one Cubba 
rd and were or so much thereof as she thinks fit to keep, one flax wheel a nd cotton, one **low and year 
(?). My three oldest Sons is to pay there Mo ther five Dollars a peace.
Item 2. Isaac Standley one hundred acres of land that he now lives patented to Gorny(?) Standley. one cow 
and yerling that he has allriddy got, o ne fether bed and furniture all reddy got.
Item 3. Polly Cash  one cow and yerling all redy got, one fether and furni ture all reddy got.
Item 4. John Standley Beginning at the path ledding from Maloons up the ro cky hill on the line running to 
the hollow of the Big Cave. Running down Sad (?) Branch towards Joshua Stewart, Intersect at the mouth 
of the branch. One bay horse Colt, all readdy got, one bed and furniture, the same. One Red fore year 
heifer, same. One SOw and five pigs the same.
Item 5th Moses Standley the balance of the land at the Hutson place includ ing the farm be it more or less 
and Sorrel Colt, one branded white face he ifer 4 years old, one bed and furniture, one Sow and four pigs.
Item 6 Mahala Standley one bed and furniture and cow and calf.



Item 7 Nancy Standley  one bed and furniture nad cow calf.
Item 8 Joseph Standley what I left to his mother at her death, is to be hi s. What they can make is all to be 
his. If there is not enough of the bala nce of the property to satisfy the debts, the three older boys is to ca re 
them equal proportion. I leave as my Executors, Barnnibes Wilkins & Mos es Standley. This 9th June, 
1841.
 
At.
B.E. Oates
James Arnett
James Arnett, Jr.
 
July 17th 1841
I take this opportunity of altrin my will. It is my Will that the proper ty that I willed to my wife shall be 
hers during her widowhood and if s he sude marry again the property shall be Joseph S. Standleys, my 
younge st son.
John * Standley
W.A. Eaves
James Arnett
 
State of Kentucky
Muhlenberg County Court
April 10th, 1869
The foregoing last Will and testament of John Standley DEceased ********** to COurt and Proved to be 
the Act and deed of the said John standley ***** ** by the oaths of B.E. Oates & James Arnett, two of the 
subscribing witne sses thereto, who also provided (?) the Attestation of W.A. Eaves the oth er subscribing 
witness thereto. And ordered to be recorded.
Att. Thos Price (?) Clk
       
Children of JOHN STANLEY and NANCY GARRIS are:
                   i.    MAHALA5 STANLEY.
29.             ii.    POLLY STANLEY.
                 iii.    AMERICA STANLEY.
30.            iv.    ISAAC STANLEY, b. 1816; d. Bef. 1870, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
31.             v.    JOHN STANLEY, JR., b. August 14, 1820, Kentucky; d. June 14, 1902, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
32.            vi.    MOSES STANLEY, b. 1823, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                vii.    NANCY STANLEY, b. 1830; m. GEORGE KYLE; b. 1810, Tennessee.
33.          viii.    JOSEPH S. STANLEY, b. 1836.
 
       
Children of JOHN STANLEY and NANCY GARRIS are:
                  ix.    ISSAC5 STANLEY, b. 1816, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. MARY POLLY WILLIAMS, August 01, 

1835, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                   x.    JOHN A. STANLEY, JR., b. July 1820, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; d. June 14, 1902, Muhlenberg Co, 

Kentucky; m. LUCINDA UNKNOWN, 1841, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                  xi.    JOSEPH S. STANLEY, b. 1832, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. ELIZABETH WOODS, August 31, 1852, 

Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; b. Abt. 1838, Kentucky.
 
 
10.  MAJOR HENRY FINLY4 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born July 14, 1825 in 
White Oak, Wayne Co., NC, and died March 01, 1916 in Vernon Parish, LA.  He married (1) 
ELIZABETH JANE TURNERDecember 03, 1846 in Walton Co., FL.  She was born October 12, 1826 in Henry 
Co., AL, and died February 13, 1897 in Vernon Parish, LA.  He married (2) SARAH TURNER Abt. 1898 in 
Vernon Parish, LA.  She was born December 24, 1839 in Walton Co., FL, and died August 26, 1910 in 
Vernon Parish, LA.
 
Notes for MAJOR HENRY FINLY STANLY:
 



Yes, we do have a * Finly Stephens Stanly * in our family. His grandfather, Major Henry Finly Stanly, II 
and my husband's great grandfather James Calvin Stanly were brothers.  Finly was Agriculture teacher and 
Principal at Pickering High School and went on to the Vernon Parish School Board as a Supervisor.  I have 
been the Secretary at Pickering High School for 37 years and Finly was the first Principal I worked for.  I 
have added his name to our site if you want to check it again.  I might add he is a great fox hunter!
 
Major Henry Finly Stanley was the first Superintendent of Walton County (now Holmes County, FL) 
schools.  He was clerk Vernon Parish, LA Police Jury 1890-1893; Treasurer of Vernon Parish Police jury 
1894-1900; Treasurer of Vernon Parish School Board 1871; and Clerk of Vernon Parish Baptist 
Association 1872-1903.
 
Note: Founder of Castor Baptist Church
The beginning of Castor Baptist Church began in the form of a Sunday School, which was directed and 
nursed along by Major Henry Finly Stanley through the period of the War Between the States, andin 1868 
Castor Baptist Church was organized.  Major H. F. Stanley was in the 26th Louisiana Infantry Co. K.  He 
was paroled June 12, 1865, natchitoches Parish, LA.  He was also a member of the N. H. Bray Masonic 
Lodge #28.
 
Lynda Mitchell
 
DNA test results between
Fleet Stanley (Shadrack-James-James Young-Robert Benjamin-Fleet) AND Finly Stephens Stanly was a 
12/12 exact match, which determines a positive relationship.
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/320
Major, apparently well educated for his day, taught school, organized a school system for Walton Co. (now 
Holmes Co.) and became its first superintendent.  After hurricanes wiped them out two years in a row, the 
Stanlys, the Turners and the Williamses (Martha & Wesley) moved together in 1860, planning on going to 
Texas.  They stopped in Rapides Parish (which later became Vernon Parish), near Leesville, when one of 
the children got sick.
 
Clerk of the Vernon Parish Police Jury from 1890-1893.  Treasurer of the Vernon Parish Police Jury from 
1894-1900.  Treasurer of the Vernon Parish School Board in 1871.  Clerk of the Vernon Baptist 
Association from 1872-1903.
 
Civil War Record:  Stanly, M.H., Pvt. Co. K 6th LA Calvary, Roll of P.O.W. of detachment of Regiments 
C.S.A.  Paroled Natch. LA June 12, 1865.
 
Member of the N.H. Bray Masonic Lodge No. 28.
 
 
 
 
More About MAJOR HENRY FINLY STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery, Leesville, LA
Census: 1850, Holmes Co., FL
Military service: Co. K, 26th Louisiana Infantry, CSA
 
Notes for ELIZABETH JANE TURNER:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/266[MajorHenry1825.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/266[MajorHenry1856.FTW]



 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/266[MajorHenry1881.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1825.ged]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/266[MajorHenry1825.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/266
 
More About ELIZABETH JANE TURNER:
Burial: Castor Cemetery, Leesville, LA
 
Notes for SARAH TURNER:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/404[MajorHenry1825.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/404[MajorHenry1881.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1825.ged]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/404[MajorHenry1825.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/404
 
More About SARAH TURNER:
Burial: Old Anacoco Cemetery
Census: 1870, Rapides Parish, LA
       
Children of MAJOR STANLY and ELIZABETH TURNER are:
34.              i.    MARY ANN MARTHA5 STANLY, b. 1847, Holmes Co., FL.
                  ii.    RUTH DORCAS STANLY, b. October 15, 1849, Holmes Co., FL; d. October 1943, Mobile Co., AL.

 
Notes for RUTH DORCAS STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/269
 
Never married.
 
 
 
More About RUTH DORCAS STANLY:
Burial: Line Creek Baptist Church cemetery

 
35.            iii.    SARAH SUSANNAH STANLY, b. October 16, 1851, Holmes Co., Fl; d. February 02, 1924, Vernon 

Parish. LA.
36.            iv.    MARGARET ELANOR STANLY, b. April 23, 1854, Holmes Co., Fl; d. April 27, 1935, Mobile Co., AL.
                  v.    MARGARET ELEANOR STANLY, b. April 23, 1854, Holmes Co., FL; d. April 27, 1935, Mobile Co., 

AL.
 
Notes for MARGARET ELEANOR STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 



This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/280
Meg married her first cousin (son of Martha Stanly).   Before Bill died at a young age, he asked his 
brother Eddie (husband of Viney) to take care of Meg and his two little daughters.
[MajorHenry1825.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/280
Meg married her first cousin (son of Martha Stanly).   Before Bill died at a young age, he asked his 
brother Eddie (husband of Viney) to take care of Meg and his two little daughters.
[MajorHenry1881.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1825.ged]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/280
Meg married her first cousin (son of Martha Stanly).   Before Bill died at a young age, he asked his 
brother Eddie (husband of Viney) to take care of Meg and his two little daughters.
[MajorHenry1825.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/280
Meg married her first cousin (son of Martha Stanly).   Before Bill died at a young age, he asked his 
brother Eddie (husband of Viney) to take care of Meg and his two little daughters.
 
More About MARGARET ELEANOR STANLY:
Census: 1880, Vernon Parish, LA

 
37.            vi.    MAJOR HENRY FINLY II STANLY, b. February 27, 1856, Holmes Co., FL; d. March 02, 1935, Vernon 

Parish, LA.
38.           vii.    WILLIAM WRIGHT HARDISON STANLY, b. May 24, 1858, Holmes Co., FL; d. March 10, 1901, 

Vernon Parish, LA.
39.          viii.    ELIZABETH JANE QUINTILLA STANLY, b. October 08, 1859, Holmes Co., FL; d. March 03, 1933, 

Leesville, LA.
40.             ix.    JAMES CALVIN STANLY, b. March 30, 1863, Rapides Parish, LA; d. March 10, 1901, Vernon Parish. 

LA.
41.              x.    LAVINA CINTILLA KEZIAH STANLY, b. March 30, 1863, Rapides Parish, LA; d. July 07, 1938, 

Mobile Co., AL.
42.             xi.    JOHN JOSEPH THOMAS STANLY, b. 1866, Vernon Parish, LA; d. 1920, Vernon Parish, LA.
 
 
11.  JAMES4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Bet. 1800 - 1804 in North Carolina, and died 
September 13, 1833.  He married HESTER TEAGUE in Kentucky.  She was born May 14, 1801 in Kentucky.
       
Child of JAMES STANLEY and HESTER TEAGUE is:
                   i.    MARY A.5 STANLEY, b. 1827, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
12.  TIMOTHY LEARY4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born November 24, 1802 in Craven Co, 
North Carolina, and died December 06, 1864.  He married CHARITY TEMPERANCE WEST Bef. 1825, 
daughter of JOSEPHWEST and SARAH STANLEY.  She was born September 17, 1798 in Craven Co, North 
Carolina, and died April 28, 1878 in Brooks Co, Georgia.
 
Notes for TIMOTHY LEARY STANLEY:
Source: The Heritage of Houston COunty, Georgia 1821-2001:
 
 Leary moved to Houston County in 1827 or 1828, settling in the lower 11 th District. He farmed there for 
nearly thirty years before selling and mo ving to Lowndes County, Georgia. He moved there about 1856-
57, bought a nd cleared land for his farm, and built his home about four miles nor th of Quitman. In 
December 1858, his land was cut from Lowndes County in to the new Brooks County.  Leary died at home 
6 December 1864. Charity di ed 28 April 1878. They are both Buried at Hickory Head Baptist Church sou 
th of Quitman, Georgia.
 
Found on the 1830 & 1840 Houston census:



 
Leary can be found on several land deeds in Houston County. One deed dat ed 2-15-1839 drew attention. 
He was representing the estate of Edward Jon es on this deed, however the deed was witnessed by G.W. 
Harrison, J.I.C. 2 -16-1839 of Randolph County, Georgia. This shows that the Stanley family a nd the 
Harrison family were in touch with each other!
 
Source: 1850 Houston County, Georgia census:
763:
Stanley:
Leary , 48, male, farmer, $4,000.00, b. North Carolina
Charity, 50, female, b. North Carolina
Mary, 23, female, b. North Carolina
Susan, 22, female b. Georgia
Martha, 21, female, b. Georgia
Ann, 19, female, b. Georgia
William, 18, mlae, b. Georgia
John, 17, male, b. Georgia
James, 15, male, b. Georgia
 
Source: 1860 Brooks County, Georgia census:
155/155:
Stanly:
Leary, 58, male, physician & farmer, 6, 162/10, 225, b. North Carolina
Charitee, 60, female, b. North Carolina
Mary, 32, female, b. North Carolina
James, 25, male, b. Georgia
 
Source: Historic Treasurers of Brooks County, Georgia, Vol.II, compil ed by the DAR, Quitman Chapter 
No. 112.
 
"The Stanley House, previously located on US 221 about six and one half mi les south of Quitman, Georgia 
in Brooks County, has evolved over the years ...."
"The Stanley House was moved to the "Village Green" , Florida State Univer sity Law School in 
Tallahassee, Florida in 1988".
Some History:
 " The property was purchased in 1862 by William H. Stanley, son of Dr. Le ary Stanley and Charity West 
Stanley who moved to what is now Brooks Coun ty in 1857 from Houston County.  At the time he bought 
the land, the origi nal structure, a one room log house was already built. The main portion w as then added 
in front of the original structure, as a one story structur e.  The second floor was added in the late 1800s. 
The porch was also add ed at the time. It remained in the family through the 1940s. William Stanl ey served 
in the grand jury, First Term Brook SUperior court, May 16, 185 9, and was trustee of Hickory Head 
Academy."
 
Microfilm copy of Will in file. Will dated 23 November 1861, names fami ly members. Location: GDAH 
175/80.
 
 
More About TIMOTHY LEARY STANLEY:
Burial: Hickory Head Baptist Church, Quitman, Georgia
 
More About CHARITY TEMPERANCE WEST:
Burial: Hickory Head Baptist Church, Quitman, Georgia
       
Children of TIMOTHY STANLEY and CHARITY WEST are:
                   i.    SARAH M.5 STANLEY, b. Abt. 1825.
                  ii.    SUSAN STANLEY, b. 1827, Georgia; m. JAMES HILL, December 25, 1853.



                 iii.    MARTHA STANLEY, b. 1828, Georgia.
                 iv.    ANN STANLEY, b. 1831, Georgia.
                  v.    WILLIAM HARRISON STANLEY, b. November 24, 1831, Georgia; d. January 03, 1894, Brooks Co, 

Georgia; m. MARY J. BASKIN, Abt. 1855.
                 vi.    WILLIAM STANLEY, b. 1832, Georgia.
                vii.    JOHN STANLEY, b. 1833, Georgia.
               viii.    JAMES STANLEY, b. 1835; d. 1863, Virginia.

 
More About JAMES STANLEY:
Military service: 1863, Virginia, died in Battle of Trevillian Station, civil War

 
 
13.  ELIZABETH4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1803 in North Carolina, and died 
1837.  She married AMOS LACY March 02, 1820 in Christian Co, Kentucky.  He was born August 1800 in 
Montgomery, Kentucky.
       
Children of ELIZABETH STANLEY and AMOS LACY are:
                   i.    SIRENA5 LACY, b. 1823, Christian Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    DAVID A. LACY, b. September 04, 1825, Christian Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    MOSES T. LACY, b. 1826, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iv.    MISSINIAH LACY, b. January 04, 1828, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  v.    DANIEL HARVEY LACY, b. Bet. 1830 - 1831, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 vi.    AMOS WILLIAM LACY, b. 1834, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
14.  DORCAS4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1804 in North Carolina, and died Aft. 
1850 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  She married JAMES M. TEAGUE February 22, 1825 in Hopkins Co, 
Kentucky.  He was born June 07, 1805 in Kentucky.
       
Children of DORCAS STANLEY and JAMES TEAGUE are:
                   i.    SARAH E.5 TEAGUE, b. 1827, Kentucky.
                  ii.    WILLIAM TEAGUE, b. Abt. 1828, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    MARY JANE TEAGUE, b. 1830.
                 iv.    MOSES W. TEAGUE, b. Abt. 1831, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  v.    JAMES K. TEAGUE, b. Abt. 1833, Kentucky.
                 vi.    JOHN E. TEAGUE, b. Abt. 1835.
                vii.    NANCY H. TEAGUE, b. Abt. 1837.
               viii.    JOSHUA TEAGUE, b. Abt. 1839, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
15.  KENAN4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born June 06, 1805 in North Carolina, and died 
February 18, 1879 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  He married MINERVA J. TEAGUE December 22, 1831 in 
Christian Co, Kentucky.  She was born July 24, 1816 in Kentucky.
       
Children of KENAN STANLEY and MINERVA TEAGUE are:
                   i.    DORCAS5 STANLEY, b. December 17, 1833, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    WILLIAM STANLEY, b. 1836, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    JAMES OZIAS STANLEY, b. March 02, 1838, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iv.    JOHN R. STANLEY, b. 1842, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  v.    KENAN STANLEY, b. January 11, 1844, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 vi.    SARAH J. STANLEY, b. 1848, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                vii.    MARY STANLEY, b. 1850.
               viii.    JOANNA STANLEY, b. 1856.
 
 
16.  MOSES4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born March 12, 1806 in North Carolina, and died 
July 10, 1887 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  He married LUCINDA BOBBIT May 21, 1835 in Christian Co, 
Kentucky.  She was born 1804 in North Carolina.
       
Children of MOSES STANLEY and LUCINDA BOBBIT are:



                   i.    HESTER5 STANLEY, b. 1836, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    JOHN TRIGGER STANLEY, b. 1839, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    MOSES WEST STANLEY, b. February 20, 1841, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iv.    NANCY STANLEY, b. 1842, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
17.  NANCY4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1811, and died 1883.  She married 
HEZEKIAH SISK February 02, 1843 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  He was born October 20, 1799 in South 
Carolina.
       
Children of NANCY STANLEY and HEZEKIAH SISK are:
                   i.    HEZEKIAH W.5 SISK, b. November 08, 1843, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    JOHN B. SISK, b. December 12, 1844, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    JOANNA "JOSIE" SISK, b. 1846, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iv.    ROBERT GANZY SISK, b. November 08, 1850, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  v.    MARY ANN SISK, b. February 05, 1853, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
18.  WILLIAM4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Bet. 1816 - 1825 in Kentucky, and died 
Bet. 1854 - 1860 in Kentucky.  He married MARY "POLLY" EMELINE MARTIN.  She was born 1827 in 
Kentucky.
       
Children of WILLIAM STANLEY and MARY MARTIN are:
                   i.    JAMES5 STANLEY, b. Bet. 1848 - 1849, Todd Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    HELEN JANE STANLEY, b. July 05, 1851.
 
 
19.  WESLEY4 STANLEY (MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1818 in Tennessee, and died Aft. 1850.  
He married MATILDA ALMON August 24, 1837 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  She was born 1820 in Kentucky.
       
Children of WESLEY STANLEY and MATILDA ALMON are:
                   i.    MOSES5 STANLEY, b. 1841, Kentucky.
                  ii.    JOHN W. STANLEY, b. 1843, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    SAMUEL STANLEY, b. Abt. 1844, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
43.            iv.    GEORGE WASHINGTON STANLEY, b. February 24, 1845, Hopkins Co, Kentucky; d. October 10, 

1915, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
                  v.    SARAH ELIZABETH STANLEY, b. December 10, 1846, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
44.            vi.    THEODORE M. STANLEY, b. 1849, Hopkins Co, Kentucky; d. September 25, 1925, Hopkins Co, 

Kentucky.
 
 
20.  CHARITY TEMPERANCE4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born September 17, 
1798 in Craven Co, North Carolina, and died April 28, 1878 in Brooks Co, Georgia.  She married 
TIMOTHY LEARYSTANLEY Bef. 1825, son of MOSES STANLEY and SARAH WEST.  He was born November 
24, 1802 in Craven Co, North Carolina, and died December 06, 1864.
 
More About CHARITY TEMPERANCE WEST:
Burial: Hickory Head Baptist Church, Quitman, Georgia
 
Notes for TIMOTHY LEARY STANLEY:
Source: The Heritage of Houston COunty, Georgia 1821-2001:
 
 Leary moved to Houston County in 1827 or 1828, settling in the lower 11 th District. He farmed there for 
nearly thirty years before selling and mo ving to Lowndes County, Georgia. He moved there about 1856-
57, bought a nd cleared land for his farm, and built his home about four miles nor th of Quitman. In 
December 1858, his land was cut from Lowndes County in to the new Brooks County.  Leary died at home 
6 December 1864. Charity di ed 28 April 1878. They are both Buried at Hickory Head Baptist Church sou 
th of Quitman, Georgia.



 
Found on the 1830 & 1840 Houston census:
 
Leary can be found on several land deeds in Houston County. One deed dat ed 2-15-1839 drew attention. 
He was representing the estate of Edward Jon es on this deed, however the deed was witnessed by G.W. 
Harrison, J.I.C. 2 -16-1839 of Randolph County, Georgia. This shows that the Stanley family a nd the 
Harrison family were in touch with each other!
 
Source: 1850 Houston County, Georgia census:
763:
Stanley:
Leary , 48, male, farmer, $4,000.00, b. North Carolina
Charity, 50, female, b. North Carolina
Mary, 23, female, b. North Carolina
Susan, 22, female b. Georgia
Martha, 21, female, b. Georgia
Ann, 19, female, b. Georgia
William, 18, mlae, b. Georgia
John, 17, male, b. Georgia
James, 15, male, b. Georgia
 
Source: 1860 Brooks County, Georgia census:
155/155:
Stanly:
Leary, 58, male, physician & farmer, 6, 162/10, 225, b. North Carolina
Charitee, 60, female, b. North Carolina
Mary, 32, female, b. North Carolina
James, 25, male, b. Georgia
 
Source: Historic Treasurers of Brooks County, Georgia, Vol.II, compil ed by the DAR, Quitman Chapter 
No. 112.
 
"The Stanley House, previously located on US 221 about six and one half mi les south of Quitman, Georgia 
in Brooks County, has evolved over the years ...."
"The Stanley House was moved to the "Village Green" , Florida State Univer sity Law School in 
Tallahassee, Florida in 1988".
Some History:
 " The property was purchased in 1862 by William H. Stanley, son of Dr. Le ary Stanley and Charity West 
Stanley who moved to what is now Brooks Coun ty in 1857 from Houston County.  At the time he bought 
the land, the origi nal structure, a one room log house was already built. The main portion w as then added 
in front of the original structure, as a one story structur e.  The second floor was added in the late 1800s. 
The porch was also add ed at the time. It remained in the family through the 1940s. William Stanl ey served 
in the grand jury, First Term Brook SUperior court, May 16, 185 9, and was trustee of Hickory Head 
Academy."
 
Microfilm copy of Will in file. Will dated 23 November 1861, names fami ly members. Location: GDAH 
175/80.
 
 
More About TIMOTHY LEARY STANLEY:
Burial: Hickory Head Baptist Church, Quitman, Georgia
       
Children are listed above under (12) Timothy Leary Stanley.
 



21.  DORCAS J.4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1800 in Lenoir Co, North 
Carolina, and died Aft. 1880.  She married JOHN WISE Bef. 1830.  He was born Abt. 1800, and died Bef. 
1840 in Wilkinson Co, Georgia.
       
Children of DORCAS WEST and JOHN WISE are:
                   i.    MARY B.5 WISE, m. ALFRED BRANAN, April 07, 1839.
                  ii.    HARRIET ELIZABETH WISE, b. Abt. 1830; d. February 18, 1922, Girard, Alabama; m. 

JAMES FRANKLIN BARBEE, January 20, 1852, Wilkinson CO, Georgia.
                 iii.    JOSEPH W. WISE, b. Abt. 1831, Georgia; m. DRUCILLA.
                 iv.    FRANCES A. WISE, b. Abt. 1833; m. JOHN BUSH, August 15, 1865, Wilkinson CO, Georgia.
                  v.    MARTHA WISE, b. Abt. 1834, Georgia; m. JOHN E. HOOKS, January 30, 1854, Wilkinson CO, 

Georgia.
                 vi.    ELIZABETH WISE, b. Abt. 1836.
                vii.    JOHN W. WISE, b. Abt. 1838.
 
 
22.  MOSES STANLEY4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1802, and died 
September 1852 in Baldwin Co, Georgia.  He married WINIFRED STANLEY Bef. 1829, daughter of 
JOHN STANLEY and MARY FORDHAM.  She was born February 05, 1812 in North Carolina, and died 
September 20, 1874 in Baldwin Co, Georgia.
 
More About MOSES STANLEY WEST:
Burial: West/Neal Cemetery
 
More About WINIFRED STANLEY:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground
       
Children of MOSES WEST and WINIFRED STANLEY are:
                   i.    ELIZABETH5 WEST, b. Abt. 1829, Georgia; d. 1905, Baldwin Co, Georgia; m. (1) JAMES A. FOSHEE, 

March 22, 1855, Baldwin Co, Georgia; m. (2) SILAS BENJAMIN FULLER, Aft. 1865.
 
More About ELIZABETH WEST:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground

 
                  ii.    JAMES J. WEST, b. December 28, 1830, Baldwin Co, Georgia; d. January 23, 1911, Butler, Taylor Co, 

Georgia; m. MATILDA F. CLEVELAND, 1853, Schely Co, Georgia.
 
More About JAMES J. WEST:
Burial: Union Cemetery, Butler, Taylor Co, Georgia

 
                 iii.    WIILIAM P.B. WEST, b. Abt. 1832, Baldwin Co, Georgia; d. 1878, Taylor Co, Georgia; m. 

CHARITY WATERMAN, 1857.
                 iv.    LEAH WEST, b. October 16, 1832, Georgia; d. May 25, 1905, Georgia; m. (1) JOHN WEST IVEY, June 

29, 1848, Baldwin Co, Georgia; m. (2) LORD, Aft. 1880.
 
More About LEAH WEST:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground

 
                  v.    SARAH W. WEST, b. Abt. 1835, Georgia; m. JOHN M. CLARKE, November 22, 1853, Baldwin Co, 

Georgia.
                 vi.    ANNE WEST, b. May 03, 1837, Georgia; d. April 29, 1917, Georgia; m. DR. AUSTIN NEAL, January 

19, 1854, Baldwin Co, Georgia.
 
More About ANNE WEST:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground

 
                vii.    EDWARD ROLINS WEST, b. Abt. 1838, Georgia; d. Eufaula, Barbour Co, Alabama; m. 

MARY "MOLLIE" BRANNON, November 13, 1867, Barbour County, Alabama.
 
More About EDWARD ROLINS WEST:



Burial: Fairview Cemetery, Eufaula, Alabama
 
               viii.    AILSEY WEST, b. Abt. 1840, Georgia; d. February 01, 1867; m. T.A. PHARR, October 28, 1862.

 
More About AILSEY WEST:
Burial: West/Neal Burial Ground

 
                  ix.    IRA COLUMBUS WEST, b. June 15, 1844, Georgia; d. May 13, 1929, Baldwin Co, Georgia; m. (1) 

SUSAN ELIZABETH MCCLOUD, February 20, 1868; m. (2) LENA RUSSELL ROBINSON, Aft. 1890.
 
More About IRA COLUMBUS WEST:
Burial: Coopers Cemetery, Baldwin Co, Georgia

 
                   x.    HARDY WEST, b. Abt. 1845, Georgia.
                  xi.    AUSTIN POLK WEST, b. Abt. 1850, Georgia; d. Manchester, Georgia; m. JULIE POWELL.

 
More About AUSTIN POLK WEST:
Burial: City Cemetery, Manchester, Georgia

 
 
23.  SARAH SALLIE4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born February 19, 1805, and 
died July 01, 1828 in Laurens Co, Georgia.  She married (1) JOHN STANLEY, JR. October 26, 1824 in 
Baldwin Co, Georgia, son of JOHN STANLEY and MARY FORDHAM.    She married (2) 
JOHN STANLEY, JR. October 26, 1824 in Georgia, son of JOHN STANLEY and MARY FORDHAM.  He was 
born October 25, 1798 in Jones Co, North Carolina, and died October 25, 1852 in Laurens Co, Georgia.
 
Notes for SARAH SALLIE WEST:
[Stan.FTW]
 
Sarah died before her father. Her children, Mary and Sally were includ ed in Joseph West's will.
 
Notes for JOHN STANLEY, JR.:
[Stan.FTW]
 
He was called "Cousin Jack". He moved from Jones Co., NC with James II. Stanley family Cemetery: 
Tombstone:
John Stanley
10-25-1798 to 10-25-1852
"Came to georgia in 1810 with His Uncle James Stanley II from Jones County, NC"
 
(LS NOTE)
The name of Stanley in Wilkinson County was traced using the History of Wilkinson County.
 
The 1805 Georgia Land Lottery listed James Stanley of Elbert County as drawing a land lot in Wilkinson 
County. Later records place both this James and John Stanley in Wilkinson County and Laurens County. 
The family cemetery is located just over the county line in Laurens County.
 
The lineage of Miss Eddie Stanley, as listed in the history of the county:
 
James and Winnifred Stanley married 1754. They died in 1795 and 1800 respectively. Their children were
 
i.      Oliver
ii.     Sarah
iii.    Elizabeth
iv.    Susanne
v.     Winnifred
vi.    Mary
vii.   John



viii.  James
ix.    Nathaniel
 
The above named John Stanley (1766 1837) married Mary, called Polly, Fordham in 1797. Their children 
were:
 
i.      John       Benjamin
ii.     Wright   Leah
iii.    Nathan   Winnifred
iv.    Pearcy    Edward
v.     Mary
 
The above named Edward Stanley was a member of Congress from North Carolina. Note the 
aforementioned section on John Wright Stanley of New Bern, North Carolina.
 
The above named John Stanley (1798 1854) married first in 1824 to Sarah West. Their children were:
 
i.      Mary Elizabeth
ii.     Sarah Catherine
iii.    Louisa
 
John married second in 1833 to Sarah Holliman. Their children were:
 
i.      James H. D.
ii.     John J.
iii.    Nathan Thomas
iv.    Prudence Ann
v.     Pearcy
vi.    Richard R.
vii.   Rowell Reese
 
The above named John J. Stanley (1835 1887) married Mattie Pool, and had three daughters:
 
i.      Jennie
ii.     Eddie
iii.    Claude
 
As mentioned earlier, the family cemetery is located near the county line in Laurens County. Most of this 
family lived in Laurens County. The following information is taken from Wilkinson County Cemeteries, 
found at the Georgia State Archive:
 
"      James Stanley       1771 1841
Son of James and Winnifred Stanley
 
"      Ira Stanley     1802 1858
Son of James and Leah Fordham Stanley
 
"      Ira B. Stanley        1855 1896
Son of Rowell and Mahalia Coney Stanley
 
"      Ira B. Stanley, Jr. 1895 1945
Son of Ira and Nancy Fordham Stanley
 
"      Hardy B. Stanley 1800 1842
Son of James and Leah Stanley
 



"      Martha Ward Stanley 1794 1840
Wife of Hardy Stanley, Sr.
 
"      Capt. Hardy Stanley    1830 1863
Son of Hardy Stanley, Sr.
 
John Stanley (1798 1852) came to Georgia in 1810 from Jones County, North Carolina with the Fordham 
clan. He was called
 
 
"Cousin Jack". He was married first to Sarah West, and second to Sarah Holliman.
 
There are many listings that stand to illustrate the largeness of the Stanley family in Wilkinson and Laurens 
counties. They were among the first settlers in Georgia, their family cemetery dating back to 1812.
 
 
 
More About JOHN STANLEY, JR.:
Burial: Stanley Cemetery
       
Children of SARAH WEST and JOHN STANLEY are:
                   i.    MARY ELIZABETH5 STANLEY, b. September 30, 1825, Laurens Co, Georgia; d. December 16, 1865; 

m. CORDY STOKES, Abt. 1842.
 
More About MARY ELIZABETH STANLEY:
Burial: Stanley Cemetery, Dublin, Georgia

 
                  ii.    SARAH CATHERINE STANLEY, b. October 01, 1826, Laurens Co, Georgia; m. LEWIS DANIEL SMITH, 

August 13, 1843.
 
More About SARAH CATHERINE STANLEY:
Burial: Stanley Cemetery

 
                 iii.    LOUISA STANLEY, b. May 06, 1828, Laurens Co, Georgia; d. Bef. 1837, Georgia.
 
 
24.  FRANCES SIMPSON4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born February 08, 1808.  
She married GEORGE WASHINGTON HARRISON. 
       
Child of FRANCES WEST and GEORGE HARRISON is:
45.              i.    ZADOK DANIEL5 HARRISON.
 
 
25.  NANCY ANN4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1810, and died 
September 11, 1865 in Griffin, Spalding Co, Georgia.  She married ZADOCK JONES DANIEL November 15, 
1832 in Baldwin Co, Georgia. 
 
More About NANCY ANN WEST:
Burial: Fairview Cemetery, Eufaula, Alabama
       
Children of NANCY WEST and ZADOCK DANIEL are:
                   i.    ANN5 DANIEL.
                  ii.    CHARLES DANIEL.
                 iii.    GEORGE DANIEL.
                 iv.    SARAH DANIEL.
                  v.    VIRGINIA DANIEL.
                 vi.    DANIEL.



                vii.    MISSOURI FRANCES DANIEL, b. December 1833, Baldwin Co, Georgia; d. August 1903, Griffin, 
Spalding Co, Georgia; m. (1) GEORGE W. COTTON; m. (2) AZAR VAN HOOSE, December 18, 1855, 
Barbour County, Alabama.

46.          viii.    ZADOCK J. DANIEL, JR., b. Abt. 1835, Milledgeville, Baldwin Co, Georgia.
 
 
26.  JOSHUA4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1812, and died Bef. 
November 1832 in Laurens Co, Georgia.  He married LEAH STANLEY Bef. 1827, daughter of 
JOHN STANLEY and MARYFORDHAM.  She was born February 25, 1810 in Jones Co, North Carolina, and 
died July 20, 1874 in Wilkinson Co, Georgia.
       
Children of JOSHUA WEST and LEAH STANLEY are:
                   i.    JAMES S.5 WEST, m. ELIZABETH JANE HARRISON.
                  ii.    FRANCES E. WEST, m. JAMES MONROE HELTON.
 
 
27.  SAMUEL4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 1817 in Lenoir Co, North 
Carolina.  He married (1) MISS STANLEY.    He married (2) SUSAN WEAVER December 02, 1846. 
       
Children of SAMUEL WEST and SUSAN WEAVER are:
                   i.    SENA5 WEST, m. BENJAMIN DOWLING.
                  ii.    ANN WEST, m. DAVID GRIFFIN.
                 iii.    FRANCES WEST.
                 iv.    SUSAN WEST.
                  v.    HARRISON WEST, m. MISS SHELTON.
                 vi.    SHELTON WEST.
                vii.    ELLEN/ELLA WEST.
               viii.    BLEDSOE WEST.
                  ix.    LAURA WEST.
 
 
28.  JOSEPH4 WEST (SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born May 1806 in Lenoir Co, North 
Carolina, and died January 14, 1865 in Barbour Co, Alabama.  He married (1) MARY HUMPHRIES October 
25, 1832 in Baldwin Co, Georgia.    He married (2) ELIZABETH AMERICA PARKMAN Aft. 1847. 
       
Children of JOSEPH WEST and MARY HUMPHRIES are:
                   i.    SARAH ELIZABETH5 WEST, b. September 15, 1833.
                  ii.    DAUGHTER WEST, b. Bet. 1834 - 1837, Talbot Co, Georgia; d. Barbour Co, Alabama.
                 iii.    ANGELINA WEST, b. Abt. 1838, Talbot Co, Georgia; d. Abt. 1840, Barbour Co, Alabama.
                 iv.    JAMES WEST, b. Abt. 1840, Talbot Co, Georgia; d. Abt. 1840, Barbour Co, Alabama.
                  v.    ANGLELINE WEST, b. Abt. 1842, Georgia; m. JOHN ROBERT HALL, Abt. 1865, Barbour County, 

Alabama.
                 vi.    HETTY WEST, b. Abt. 1844, Barbour Co, Alabama; d. January 20, 1898, alabama; m. 

ANDREW JOHNSON SMITH, Milledgeville, Baldwin Co, Georgia.
                vii.    SON WEST, b. Abt. 1847, Barbour Co, Alabama; d. Abt. 1847, Barbour Co, Alabama.
 
 

Generation No. 5
 

29.  POLLY5 STANLEY (JOHN4, WILLIAM H.3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1)  She married (1) UNKNOWN CASH.    She 
married (2) UNKNOWN LEASH. 
       
Child of POLLY STANLEY and UNKNOWN CASH is:
                   i.    JOHN L.6 CASH.
 
 
30.  ISAAC5 STANLEY (JOHN4, WILLIAM H.3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1816, and died Bef. 1870 in 
Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.  He married MARY WILLIAMS August 1835 in Muhlenberg Co, KY.  She was 
born 1814 in South Carolina.



 
Notes for ISAAC STANLEY:
ID: 15557
Name : Isaac Stanley
Sex: M
Birth: abt 1816 in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Death: Bef 1870 in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Note: Biography: 1840-00001/30001; 1850 - age listed 34. Notes for Isaac S tandley: Purchase of Land by  
Isaac Standley Muhlenberg County, Kentucky D eed Book 10, p.237 This indenture made this 19th day of 
July in the ye ar of our lord one thousand and eight hundred and forty one between John S tandley of the 
county of Muhlenberg and commonwealth of Kentucky of the o ne part and Isaac Standley of the county 
and commonwealth aforesaid of t he other part - witnesseth that the siad John Standley for the considerati 
on of the sum of fifty dollars to him in hand paid the receipt where of is hereby acknowledged hath granted 
bargained and sold and by these pre sents doth grant bargain and sell unto the said Isaac Standley and his 
hei rs forever a certain tract and parcel of land alying or being in the coun ty aforesaid and on the waters of 
Isaac Creek - containing by survey a pat ent one hundred acre survey made in the name of William 
Downing and a 4 00 acre survey of Sharp Garris, thence with siad Garris's line N85-W152 po les to a black 
Oak walnut and elm , thence S 17 E 100 poles to a white o ak and hickory, thence S80 E 106 poles to a 
hickory and white oak on the b ank of a branch, thence due East 82 poles to a Stake, thence N 44 pol es to a 
stake in the line of survey on which Samuel Bethel now lives, then ce with a line thereof due West 132 
poles to a black oak and black gum the nce North 60 poles to a poplar and black oak in siad Downing's line 
with t he same N 85 W 280 poles to the beginning, with all and singular the premi ses and appurtenances 
there unto belonging or in any wise appertaining un to the siad Isaac Standley his heirs & to have and to 
hold the said one hu ndred acres of land with all and singular premises & appurtenances again st the said 
John Standley his heirs and all persons claiming the same by f rom or under him the said John Standley his 
heirs & so unto the siad Isa ac Standley and heirs forever. But it is clearly understood between parti es a 
foresiad that should siad land be taken by any other or person cla im the John Standley is in no ways bound 
to make good the same or any pa rt thereof as he only warrants and defends smae against himself & his hei 
rs and all persons claiming under him. In testimony thereof the said Jo hn Standley has here unto set his 
hand and affixed his seal the day nad ye ar within written. Teste Jas. Arnett Jas. Arnett Jun. witnesses to the 
de ed W.A. Eaves Muhlenberg COunty Sct Charles F. Wing clerk of county cou rt for the county aforesaid 
certify that the foregoing deed from John Stan dley to Isaac Standley was this day provided to me in my 
office and prov ed to be the act & deed of the said standley by the oathes of W.A. Eav es & Jas. Arnett the 
two subscribing witnesses thereto  which is there up on admitted to and truly recorded given under my hand 
this the 2nd d ay of August 1841.
       
Children of ISAAC STANLEY and MARY WILLIAMS are:
                   i.    NANCY JANE6 STANLEY, b. 1838, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. JAMES H. STEWART, December 25, 

1862, Muhlenberg Co, KY; b. 1839, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    LUCINDA STANLEY, b. 1840.
                 iii.    WILLIAM STANLEY, b. 1840, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. MARTHA J. MERCER, December 28, 

1865, Muhlenberg Co, KY; b. Abt. 1843, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                 iv.    JAMES STANLEY, b. 1841.
                  v.    MATILDA STANLEY, b. 1842.
                 vi.    GEORGE M. STANLEY, b. 1843.
                vii.    MARTHA J. STANLEY, b. 1844.
               viii.    STEPHEN STANLEY, b. 1847.
                  ix.    RICHARD BAYLESS STANLEY, b. October 1848, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                   x.    JOHN STANLEY, b. 1850, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. JANE, May 1870, Muhlenberg Co, KY; b. 

1851, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                  xi.    NORTH A. STANLEY, b. 1850.
 
 
31.  JOHN5 STANLEY, JR. (JOHN4, WILLIAM H.3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born August 14, 1820 in Kentucky, 
and died June 14, 1902 in Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.  He married LUCINDA WILLIAMS.  She was born June 
1820 in Tennessee, and died June 19, 1912 in Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
 



More About JOHN STANLEY, JR.:
Burial: Union Ridge Cemetery, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky
 
Notes for LUCINDA WILLIAMS:
I pulled the death certificate for Lucinda Stanley (1912 # 15771) and it d oes not list her parents. She is 
listed as being buried in Union Ridge Cem etery, Muhlenberg County. She is listed as being married, so 
this is eith er a mistake or John actually died after she did. Lucinda was 93 and di ed from senility. This 
was all of the information on the certificate.  Inf ormation from Sandra Phillips Galyen, Muhlenberg 
County Public Libraries G enealogy & Local History Annex.
 
More About LUCINDA WILLIAMS:
Burial: Union Ridge Cemetery, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky
Death Certificate #15771: Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky
       
Children of JOHN STANLEY and LUCINDA WILLIAMS are:
                   i.    JOHN ALBERT6 STANLEY, b. 1841; m. RACHEL VINCENT.
                  ii.    PATSEY STANLEY, b. 1843.
                 iii.    BEVERLY STANLEY, b. 1845; m. MARTHA J. VINCENT.
                 iv.    JAMES STANLEY, b. 1847.
                  v.    JOSEPH STANLEY, b. March 28, 1850, Hopkins Co., KY; d. December 31, 1938; m. 

FLOZELLA OGELSBY, December 01, 1880, Muhlenberg Co, KY; b. June 30, 1861, Hopkins Co., KY; 
d. January 14, 1944.
 
Notes for JOSEPH STANLEY:
Joesph Stanley is denoted as owning land in Little River County, AR on F eb 2, 1898 by Arkansas 
Patents, Land Office in Camden.  Vol# AR1630.458, d oc #8555, misc doc # 15471, homestead original 
part 1.  Verified by Arkan sa research, P.O. Box 303, Conway, Ar 72302. This info was found at 
Amaril lo Public Library on 8-17-2000 by eddie smith.[ajsmith.FTW]
 
Joesph Stanley is denoted as owning land in Little River County, AR on F eb 2, 1898 by Arkansas 
Patents, Land Office in Camden.  Vol# AR1630.458, d oc #8555, misc doc # 15471, homestead original 
part 1.  Verified by Arkan sa research, P.O. Box 303, Conway, Ar 72302. This info was found at 
Amaril lo Public Library on 8-17-2000 by eddie smith.
 
More About JOSEPH STANLEY:
Burial: January 01, 1939, Piney Cemetery, Arkinda, Arkansas
 
More About FLOZELLA OGELSBY:
Burial: January 15, 1944, Piney Cemetery, Arkinda, Arkansas

 
                 vi.    BARNETT STANLEY, b. 1852; m. ANNIS LEE.
                vii.    FRANCIS "FANNY" STANLEY, b. 1854.
               viii.    MOSES STANLEY, b. 1856, Belton, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; d. March 14, 1939, Belton, 

Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. (1) ANNA ELIZABETH MCMILLEN, 1881, Muhlenberg Co, KY; b. 
August 18, 1867; d. November 30, 1909, Belton, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky; m. (2) BIRTHY BETHEL, 
March 11, 1912, Court House , Muhlenberg County, Kentucky; b. March 09, 1895; d. April 03, 1975, 
Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
 
More About MOSES STANLEY:
Burial: Union Ridge Cemetery, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky
 
More About ANNA ELIZABETH MCMILLEN:
Burial: Union Ridge Cemetery, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky
 
More About BIRTHY BETHEL:
Burial: Union Ridge Cemetery, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky

 
                  ix.    MARY STANLEY, b. 1858; m. GEORGE HARDISON.
                   x.    JAMES LEWIS STANLEY, b. 1860; m. AMANDA HARDISON.
                  xi.    RICHARD STANLEY, b. 1862.



 
 
32.  MOSES5 STANLEY (JOHN4, WILLIAM H.3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1823 in Muhlenberg Co, 
Kentucky.  He married MARGARET LONEY in Kentucky.  She was born 1823 in Kentucky.
       
Children of MOSES STANLEY and MARGARET LONEY are:
                   i.    MARY6 STANLEY, b. Abt. 1841.
                  ii.    WILLIAM D. STANLEY, b. Abt. 1843.
                 iii.    ANN M. STANLEY, b. Abt. 1847.
                 iv.    CAROLINE STANLEY, b. Abt. 1848.
                  v.    JESSE STANLEY, b. February 1850.
 
 
33.  JOSEPH S.5 STANLEY (JOHN4, WILLIAM H.3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1836.  He married 
ELIZABETH WOODS August 31, 1852 in Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.  She was born Abt. 1838 in Kentucky.
       
Children of JOSEPH STANLEY and ELIZABETH WOODS are:
                   i.    JAMES N.6 STANLEY, b. Abt. 1854, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                  ii.    SAMUEL STANLEY, b. April 18, 1855, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                 iii.    MATILDA STANLEY, b. Abt. 1856, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
                 iv.    FRANCIS STANLEY, b. August 1859, Muhlenberg Co, Kentucky.
 
 
34.  MARY ANN MARTHA5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was 
born 1847 in Holmes Co., FL.  She married GEORGE ELIJAH KIRBY.  He was born 1840 in Louisiana.
 
Notes for MARY ANN MARTHA STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/267
 
 
More About MARY ANN MARTHA STANLY:
Census: 1880, Vernon Parish, LA
       
Children of MARY STANLY and GEORGE KIRBY are:
                   i.    LAURA6 KIRBY, b. 1864.
                  ii.    JOSEPH AUGUTUS KIRBY, b. September 16, 1866.
                 iii.    ELIZABETH JANE KIRBY, b. 1867.
                 iv.    MAJOR HENRY STANLY KIRBY, b. 1869.
                  v.    MARGARET E. KIRBY, b. 1872.
 
 
35.  SARAH SUSANNAH5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was 
born October 16, 1851 in Holmes Co., Fl, and died February 02, 1924 in Vernon Parish. LA.  She married 
JOHN ROBERTGILL September 02, 1869 in Rapides Parish, LA.  He was born September 05, 1849 in 
Rapides Parish, LA, and died March 28, 1919 in Vernon Parish. LA.
 
Notes for SARAH SUSANNAH STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/16
 
More About SARAH SUSANNAH STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1920, Vernon Parish, LA
 
More About JOHN ROBERT GILL:
Burial: Castor Cemetery, Leesville, LA
       



Children of SARAH STANLY and JOHN GILL are:
                   i.    HARRIETT ELIZABETH6 GILL, b. January 21, 1871.
                  ii.    MAJOR HENRY FINLY GILL, b. July 24, 1872.
                 iii.    WILLIAM WRIGHT HARDISON GILL, b. May 03, 1876.
                 iv.    JOHN ROBERT GILL JR., b. April 27, 1878.
                  v.    RUTH DORCASINA GILL, b. March 24, 1880.
                 vi.    QUINTILLA URSULA GILL, b. May 24, 1880.
                vii.    BARNABAS ABRAHAM GILL, b. January 16, 1882.
               viii.    CROCKETT OSCAR GILL, b. January 02, 1884.
                  ix.    SARAH "SALLIE" SUSANNAH GILL, b. March 21, 1886.
                   x.    JAMES CALVIN GILL, b. July 02, 1888.
                  xi.    NAOMI BESORA GILL, b. December 19, 1890.
 
 
36.  MARGARET ELANOR5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was 
born April 23, 1854 in Holmes Co., Fl, and died April 27, 1935 in Mobile Co., AL.  She married 
WILLIAM WILLIAMSAbt. 1873.  He was born 1852 in Mississippi, and died July 06, 1879 in Vernon Parish. 
LA.
       
Children of MARGARET STANLY and WILLIAM WILLIAMS are:
                   i.    ELIZABETH JANE6 WILLIAMS, b. September 08, 1874.
                  ii.    SARAH WILLIAMS, b. November 11, 1877.
                 iii.    MARGARET WILLIAMS, b. October 11, 1879.
 
 
37.  MAJOR HENRY FINLY II5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2,  
WILLIAM1) was born February 27, 1856 in Holmes Co., FL, and died March 02, 1935 in Vernon Parish, LA.  
He married MARYALABAMA CAVANAUGH February 15, 1876 in Leesville, LA.  She was born June 14, 
1856 in Rapides Parish, LA, and died February 02, 1902 in Vernon Parish, LA.
 
Notes for MAJOR HENRY FINLY II STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/270
 
Superintendent of the Vernon Parish School Board, 1929
 
More About MAJOR HENRY FINLY II STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1900, Vernon Parish, LA
 
Notes for MARY ALABAMA CAVANAUGH:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/294[MajorHenry1881.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/294
 
More About MARY ALABAMA CAVANAUGH:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
       
Children of MAJOR STANLY and MARY CAVANAUGH are:
                   i.    MICHAEL HENRY6 STANLY, b. November 21, 1876, Vernon Parish, LA; d. July 15, 1942, Vernon 

Parish, LA.
 
Notes for MICHAEL HENRY STANLY:



[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/295
 
More About MICHAEL HENRY STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1900, Vernon Parish, LA

 
                  ii.    HARRIETT LILLIAN STANLY, b. December 31, 1877, Vernon Parish, LA; d. June 25, 1940, Vernon 

Parish, LA.
 
Notes for HARRIETT LILLIAN STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/296
 
More About HARRIETT LILLIAN STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1900, Vernon Parish, LA

 
                 iii.    ELIZABETH JANE STANLY, b. September 04, 1879, Vernon Parish, LA; d. January 22, 1960, Vernon 

Parish, LA.
 
Notes for ELIZABETH JANE STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/297
 
More About ELIZABETH JANE STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                 iv.    MAJOR FINLY III STANLY, b. November 29, 1881, Vernon Parish, LA; d. September 17, 1956, Vernon 

Parish, LA; m. CLARA STEPHENS, May 29, 1921, Leesville, LA; b. July 29, 1891, Vernon Parish, LA; 
d. February 27, 1977, Vernon Parish, LA.
 
Notes for MAJOR FINLY III STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: 
http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/298[MajorHenry1881.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/298
 
More About MAJOR FINLY III STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1920, Vernon Parish, LA
 
Notes for CLARA STEPHENS:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1881.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/5765
 



More About CLARA STEPHENS:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                  v.    CLARA ARABELLA STANLY, b. September 12, 1883, Vernon Parish, LA; d. September 03, 1973, 

Vernon Parish, LA.
 
Notes for CLARA ARABELLA STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/300
 
More About CLARA ARABELLA STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                 vi.    MARY ALICE STANLY, b. February 11, 1885, Vernon Parish, LA; d. November 03, 1891, Vernon 

Parish, LA.
 
Notes for MARY ALICE STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/303
 
More About MARY ALICE STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                vii.    MABEL ETHEL STANLY, b. January 31, 1887, Vernon Parish, LA; d. February 06, 1977, LaSalle 

Parish, LA.
 
Notes for MABEL ETHEL STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/301

 
               viii.    LYNN CAVANAUGH STANLY, b. December 30, 1888, Vernon Parish, LA; d. February 03, 1943, 

Vernon Parish, LA.
 
Notes for LYNN CAVANAUGH STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/305
 
More About LYNN CAVANAUGH STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                  ix.    HUGH WRIGHT STANLY, b. March 10, 1891, Vernon Parish, LA; d. May 05, 1954, Vernon Parish, 

LA.
 
Notes for HUGH WRIGHT STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/299
 



More About HUGH WRIGHT STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                   x.    CATHERINE ADALINE STANLY, b. February 07, 1893, Vernon Parish, LA; d. October 17, 1946, 

Vernon Parish, LA.
 
Notes for CATHERINE ADALINE STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/302
 
More About CATHERINE ADALINE STANLY:
Burial: Blue Branch Cemetery

 
                  xi.    RUTH STANLY, b. July 10, 1895, Vernon Parish, LA; d. March 28, 1990, Vernon Parish, LA.

 
Notes for RUTH STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/304
 
More About RUTH STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                 xii.    PHILLIP STANLY, b. August 26, 1899, Vernon Parish, LA; d. August 25, 1984, Vernon Parish, LA.

 
Notes for PHILLIP STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/307
Twin of Sidney Stanly.
 
More About PHILLIP STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
                xiii.    SIDNEY STANLY, b. August 26, 1899, Vernon Parish, LA; d. September 26, 1899, Vernon Parish, LA.

 
Notes for SIDNEY STANLY:
[MajorHenry1784.FTW]
 
[MajorHenry1856.FTW]
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/306
Twin of Phillip Stanly.
 
More About SIDNEY STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery

 
 
38.  WILLIAM WRIGHT HARDISON5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2,  
WILLIAM1) was born May 24, 1858 in Holmes Co., FL, and died March 10, 1901 in Vernon Parish, LA.  He 
married SARAHELIZABETH BOLTON July 07, 1881.  She was born December 22, 1862 in Natchitoches 
Parish, LA, and died July 28, 1943 in Vernon Parish. LA.
 
Notes for WILLIAM WRIGHT HARDISON STANLY:



 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/271
 
Ward 1 Road Proportioner for Vernon Parish in 1894 
 
More About WILLIAM WRIGHT HARDISON STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1900, Vernon Parish, LA
       
Children of WILLIAM STANLY and SARAH BOLTON are:
                   i.    MAJOR HENRY6 STANLY, b. June 30, 1882.
                  ii.    JOHN FINLY STANLY, b. February 05, 1884.
                 iii.    WILLIAM H. STANLY, b. June 02, 1887.
                 iv.    SARAH ELIZABETH STANLY, b. June 15, 1889.
                  v.    LENORA GERTRUDE STANLY, b. November 19, 1891.
                 vi.    MAUDE V. STANLY, b. January 18, 1894.
                vii.    LOUIS EDGAR STANLY, b. March 1896.
               viii.    ALICE J. STANLY, b. September 1898.
                  ix.    FLORENCE STANLY, b. January 01, 1901.
 
 
39.  ELIZABETH JANE QUINTILLA5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2,  
WILLIAM1) was born October 08, 1859 in Holmes Co., FL, and died March 03, 1933 in Leesville, LA.  She 
married DAVYCROCKETT HOLTON.  He was born July 16, 1859 in Washington Parish, LA.
 
Notes for ELIZABETH JANE QUINTILLA STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/272
 
 
 
More About ELIZABETH JANE QUINTILLA STANLY:
Burial: Holton Cemetery
Census: 1920, Vernon Parish, LA
       
Children of ELIZABETH STANLY and DAVY HOLTON are:
                   i.    HAROLD6 HOLTON.
                  ii.    MINNIE HOLTON.
                 iii.    CHARLIE H. HOLTON.
 
 
40.  JAMES CALVIN5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 
March 30, 1863 in Rapides Parish, LA, and died March 10, 1901 in Vernon Parish. LA.  He married 
MARY SOPHIABOLTON.  She was born 1866, and died 1956.
 
Notes for JAMES CALVIN STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/273
 
Member of the N.H. Bray Masonic Lodge No. 28 
 
More About JAMES CALVIN STANLY:
Burial: Castor Cemetery
Census: 1900, Vernon Parish, LA
       
Children of JAMES STANLY and MARY BOLTON are:



                   i.    BETTIE ELIZABETH6 STANLY, b. November 21, 1885; d. 1968; m. WILLIAM T. BRADSHAW; b. 1882; 
d. 1958.

                  ii.    WILLIAM HENRY STANLY, b. 1887.
                 iii.    RUTH STANLY, b. August 26, 1887; m. L. A. "GUS" MCALPIN; b. October 27, 1885; d. May 13, 1956.
                 iv.    ANNIE STANLY, b. February 28, 1892; d. January 12, 1991; m. PAUL MITCHELL, February 16, 1913, 

Vernon Parish, LA; b. October 05, 1889; d. April 26, 1936.
                  v.    JAMES C. STANLY JR., b. February 28, 1894; d. 1982; m. LEONA BROWN; b. 1895; d. 1984.
                 vi.    FLOYD C. STANLY, b. March 01, 1896; d. 1984; m. LAURA MITCHELL; b. 1898; d. 1964.
                vii.    ROSCOE STANLY, b. January 1898.
               viii.    CECILIA STANLY, b. 1895; m. HOMER GANDY.
                  ix.    MAJOR HENRY STANLY, b. January 1887, Vernon Parish. LA; d. 1978, Vernon Parish. LA.
 
 
41.  LAVINA CINTILLA KEZIAH5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2,  
WILLIAM1) was born March 30, 1863 in Rapides Parish, LA, and died July 07, 1938 in Mobile Co., AL.  She 
married JAMESEDWARD WILLIAMS.  He was born February 20, 1863 in Mississippi, and died April 21, 
1937 in Mobile Co., AL.
 
Notes for LAVINA CINTILLA KEZIAH STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/268
 
Viney eloped with Eddie (her cousin, son of Martha Stanly) and Major never forgave her for it.  She and 
Eddie lived in Pensacola, FL.
 
 
       
Children of LAVINA STANLY and JAMES WILLIAMS are:
                   i.    ELIZABETH JANE6 WILLIAMS, b. September 08, 1886.
                  ii.    LAVINA DESDEMONA WILLIAMS, b. February 14, 1890.
                 iii.    GUY STANLY WILLIAMS, b. October 13, 1893.
                 iv.    ELSIE MAE WILLIAMS, b. June 23, 1896.
                  v.    QUINTON OSWYN WILLIAMS, b. April 11, 1899.
                 vi.    VERA VERNON WILLIAMS.
                vii.    NARISSA MARGARET WILLIAMS.
 
 
42.  JOHN JOSEPH THOMAS5 STANLY (MAJOR HENRY FINLY4, MAJOR HENRY3 STANLEY, MOSES2,  
WILLIAM1) was born 1866 in Vernon Parish, LA, and died 1920 in Vernon Parish, LA.  He married 
RUTH JANE CRUMPLER 1886.  She was born September 20, 1869 in Rapides Parish, LA, and died 
September 07, 1938 in Galveston, TX.
 
Notes for JOHN JOSEPH THOMAS STANLY:
 
This individual was found on GenCircles at: http://www.gencircles.com/users/alpage/1/data/274
 
 
More About JOHN JOSEPH THOMAS STANLY:
Census: 1900, Vernon Parish, LA
       
Children of JOHN STANLY and RUTH CRUMPLER are:
                   i.    NETTIE BELLE6 STANLY, b. August 04, 1890.
                  ii.    WILBURN W. STANLY, b. November 1892.
                 iii.    WILLIAM H. STANLY, b. November 1894.
                 iv.    STELLA P. STANLY, b. February 1897.
                  v.    ERMA B. STANLY, b. January 1899.
 
 



43.  GEORGE WASHINGTON5 STANLEY (WESLEY4, MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born February 24, 1845 
in Hopkins Co, Kentucky, and died October 10, 1915 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  He married ELLEN D.J..  
She was born 1848 in Tennessee.
       
Child of GEORGE STANLEY and ELLEN D.J. is:
                   i.    GEORGE J.W.6 STANLEY, b. 1870, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
44.  THEODORE M.5 STANLEY (WESLEY4, MOSES3, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1849 in Hopkins Co, 
Kentucky, and died September 25, 1925 in Hopkins Co, Kentucky.  He married 
AMANDA ANN KEITH September 23, 1869 in Christian Co, Kentucky.  She was born Bet. June 10, 1852 - 
1855 in Tennessee.
       
Children of THEODORE STANLEY and AMANDA KEITH are:
                   i.    ANNA B.6 STANLEY, b. December 18, 1881, Kentucky.
                  ii.    WILLIE STANLEY, b. 1890, Hopkins Co, Kentucky.
 
 
45.  ZADOK DANIEL5 HARRISON (FRANCES SIMPSON4 WEST, SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1)
       
Child of ZADOK DANIEL HARRISON is:
                   i.    GEORGE6 HARDISON, m. (1) MARY STANLEY; b. 1858.
 
 
46.  ZADOCK J.5 DANIEL, JR. (NANCY ANN4 WEST, SARAH SALLY3 STANLEY, MOSES2, WILLIAM1) was born Abt. 
1835 in Milledgeville, Baldwin Co, Georgia.  He married LAURA KELLS February 12, 1875 in St.Cloud 
Hotel, Washington D.C.. 
       
Child of ZADOCK DANIEL and LAURA KELLS is:
                   i.    DANIEL6.
 


